

O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 160

ANSWERED ON 04/08/2025


WORK UNDERTAKEN IN MADHYA PRADESH UNDER AMRUT & AMRUT 2.0

SCHEME


*160.      SHRI BANSHILAL GURJAR:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has undertaken work related to safe drinking water, sewerage, urban transport and similar facilities in 32 cities of the State of Madhya Pradesh under the AMRUT

Scheme;

(b) the number of urban local bodies where work is in progress under AMRUT 2.0; and

(c) the sectors in which the State attained key achievements under the AMRUT Scheme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI MANOHAR LAL)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (c) OF STARRED QUESTION

NO. 160 REGARDING “WORK UNDERTAKEN IN MADHYA PRADESH UNDER

AMRUT & AMRUT 2.0 SCHEME”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 04th

AUGUST, 2025.


(a): Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) is implementing Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), which was launched on 25 June 2015 in selected 500 cities (485 cities including 15 merged cities) and towns across the country including 34 cities in Madhya Pradesh. The Mission focuses on development of basic infrastructure, in the selected cities and towns, in the sectors of water supply, sewerage and septage management, etc.


Under AMRUT, State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) amounting to ₹6,200.67 crore including committed Central Assistance of ₹2,592.86 crore have been approved for projects in Madhya Pradesh State for the entire Mission period. As reported by the State on AMRUT portal, 216 projects worth ₹6,765.91 crore have been taken up by the State. Project have been taken up in the key sectors including 32 Water Supply projects worth ₹2,280.8 crore, 29 Sewerage/septage management projects worth ₹3,880.56 crore, 23 Drainage projects worth ₹248.32 crore, etc.


(b): AMRUT 2.0 scheme has been launched on 01 October, 2021 in all Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/ cities. Under AMRUT 2.0, States/UTs are empowered to select, prioritise, design, implement and monitor the projects within the broad framework of Mission guidelines. So far, under AMRUT

2.0 a total of 1,273 projects worth ₹12,963.14 crore (including Operations & Maintenance cost) in 418

Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/ cities of Madhya Pradesh have been approved by MoHUA which includes 417 Water supply projects worth ₹6,889.58 crore, 36 sewerage/septage management projects worth ₹5,432.04 crore, 430 water body rejuvenation projects worth ₹511.75 crore and 390 green spaces and park projects worth ₹129.77 crore. As reported by the State on AMRUT 2.0 portal, there are 999 projects worth ₹6,597.20 crore in 411 Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/ cities in which contracts have been awarded/ completed.


(c): As reported by the State, under AMRUT Mission and in convergence with other schemes of the State, 14.41 lakh water tap connections (new/ serviced) and 4.02 lakh sewer connections (new/ serviced) (including households covered through Faecal Sludge and Septage Management-FSSM) have been provided in the State of Madhya Pradesh. 613.85 Million Litre Per Day (MLD) Sewerage Treatment Capacity (STP) and 334.5 MLD Water Treatment Capacity (WTP) have been developed;

188.12 kilometers length of drains have been constructed and; 422.06 acres of green space have been developed.
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